

ORDINANCE NO. 42-68

By Bell

Providing for modification of salaries of certain appointive officials and employees and declaring an emergency.

Whereas, by reason of the present economic conditions, Council deems it expedient and proper to provide for an increase in salaries of certain appointive officials and employees of the city as hereinafter provided, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That from and after the first day of December, 1968 and until further action of Council, the salaries of the following appointive officials and employees shall be not more than as follows per month, payable semi-monthly:

- | | |
|---|----------|
| (a) Superintendent of Streets and Buildings
(Payable \$425.00 out of Street Fund -
\$85.00 out of Water Fund - \$170.00 out of
Sewer Fund and \$170.00 out of Building Fund) | \$850.00 |
| (b) Superintendent of Maintenance
(Payable \$25.00 out of Water Fund - \$25.00
out of Sewer Fund and \$600.00 out of Garage
Fund) | \$650.00 |
| (c) Superintendent of Water
(Payable \$350.00 out of Water Fund and
\$350.00 out of Sewer Fund) | \$700.00 |
| (d) Assistant Superintendent of Streets and Buildings
(Payable \$10.00 out of Water Fund - \$10.00
out of Sewer Fund and \$575.00 out of the Ser-
vice Fund) | \$595.00 |
| (e) Superintendent of Parks
(Payable out of Service Fund) | \$550.00 |
| (f) Custodian of Jeffrey Property
(Payable out of General Fund) | \$475.00 |
| (g) Custodian of Municipal Building
(Payable \$140.00 out of Building Fund -
\$65.00 out of Water Fund - \$160.00 out of
Street Fund and \$75.00 out of Sewer Fund) | \$440.00 |
| (h) Bookkeeper
(Payable \$50.00 out of Water Fund -
\$50.00 out of Sewer Fund and \$300.00 out
of General Fund) | \$400.00 |
| (i) Secretary to Mayor and Auditor
(Payable \$16.50 out of Water Fund -
\$16.50 out of Sewer Fund and \$400.00 out
of General Fund) | \$433.00 |

(j) Secretary to Building Department \$433.00
(Payable \$16.50 out of Water Fund -
\$16.50 out of Sewer Fund - \$100.00 out of
Street Fund and \$300.00 out of Building Fund)

Section 2. That the following sums are appropriated to pay such increase:

\$140.00 from the Street Fund
\$100.00 from the Water Fund
\$ 43.00 from the Sewer Fund
\$385.00 from the Building Fund
\$ 90.00 from the Service Fund
\$625.00 from the General Fund

Section 3. That Blue Cross comprehensive coverage and Blue Shield preferred coverage shall be furnished free of charge to all the above employees, their spouses and unmarried children under 19 years of age residing at home, plus \$1,000.00 life insurance on each employee.

Section 4. That this ordinance is an emergency measure necessary in the daily operation of the various departments of the city government, and for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the city, and shall be in full force and effect on its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: Nov 26, 1968

J. Rath Lebler
President of Council

Attest: [Signature]
Clerk of Council

Approved: 11/27/68 1968

K. D. McClure
MAYOR

Posted 11/27/68